

No. 23-7736

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CLARENCE MACK,

Petitioner,

v.

MARGARET BRADSHAW, Warden,

Respondent.

***ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT***

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVE YOST
Attorney General of Ohio

T. ELLIOT GAISER
Ohio Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT*
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
JANA M. BOSCH
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.8980
michael.hendershot@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE – NO EXECUTION DATE SET

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	2
I. This case presents no certworthy questions.....	3
II. The lower courts did not err.....	3
A. <i>Brady</i> claims brought under AEDPA require an undebatable suppression of evidence materially favorable to the defense.	4
B. The evidence in Mack's petition was either nonexistent, not suppressed, or not materially favorable.....	5
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 8, 10, 11
<i>Hodges v. Colson</i> , 727 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959)	4
<i>Rogers v. Mays</i> , 69 F.4th 381 (6th Cir. 2023) (<i>en banc</i>)	12
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	4
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	3, 4
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	4, 5
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	5
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. §2254.....	4
Ohio Rev. Code §2929.04	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10	3
